

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General
JOHN L. WODATCH, Chief
RENEE M. WOHLNHAUS, Deputy Chief
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS
United States Attorney
LEON W. WEIDMAN
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division
SHIRLEY WANG
Assistant United States Attorney
California Bar No. 181669
Room 7516, Federal Building
300 North Los Angeles Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Telephone: (213) 894-0474
Facsimile: (213) 894-7819

JEANINE M. WORDEN
JOHN A. RUSS IV
Trial Attorneys
Disability Rights Section
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
1425 New York Avenue, N.W.
Room 4073
Post Office Box 66738
Washington, D.C. 20035-6738
Telephone: (202) 307-6556
Telephone: (202) 353-7738
Facsimile: (202) 307-1198

Counsel for Plaintiff
United States of America

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Case No.: CV-99-01034-FMC (Shx)
)	
Plaintiff)	PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES'
v.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
)	OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS
AMC ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	DEFENDANT STK'S COUNTERCLAIM
<u>et al.</u> ,)	
)	Judge: Florence-Marie Cooper
Defendants.)	Date: May 22, 2000
)	Time: 10 a.m.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under the Law of the Case Doctrine, the Court Has Already Rejected All Possible Grounds for Demonstrating Final Agency Action	4
II. There is No Final Department of Justice Action That Can Justify Judicial Review	7
A. The Administrative Procedure Act Is the Only Possible Source for a Waiver of Sovereign Immunity That Would Give This Court Jurisdiction over STK’s Counterclaim	7
B. The Department of Justice's Interpretation of Standard 4.33.3 Is Not "Final Agency Action" Subject to Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	8
1. The Department Is Simply Attempting to Enforce the Plain Language of Standard 4.33.3	8
2. Because the Department Has Not Engaged in Final Agency Action in Attempting to Enforce the ADA and Its Regulations, This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Hear STK’s Counterclaim	12
C. Further Discovery in This Case Will Not Reveal Any Final Agency Action	17
D. The Court Need Not Reach the Issue of Whether STK Has an Adequate Remedy in a Court Because STK Cannot Point to Any Action by the Department in this Case that Constitutes Final Agency Action.	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Allsteel, Inc. v. United States EPA</u> , 25 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</u> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Arizona Past & Future Foundation, Inc. v. Lewis</u> , 722 F.2d 1423 (9th Cir. 1983)	17
<u>Association of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</u> , 126 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 17, 18
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452, 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997)	11
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	12
<u>Black Construction Corp. v. INS</u> , 746 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<u>Board of Trade of the City of Chicago v. SEC</u> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	6, 18
<u>Bragdon v. Abbott</u> , 524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196, 141 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1998)	11
<u>Camp v. Pitts</u> , 411 U.S. 138, 93 S. Ct. 1241, 36 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1973)	17
<u>Cinemark v. United States Dept of Justice</u> , 99-CV-0183	6
<u>Dow Chemical v. United States EPA</u> , 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)	9, 12, 14-15
<u>Duval Ranching Co. v. Glickman</u> , 965 F. Supp. 1427 (D. Nev. 1997)	6
<u>E.J. Friedman Co., v. United States</u> , 6 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1993)	7, 13, 14
<u>F.E. Trotter, Inc. v. Watkins</u> , 869 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 449 U.S. 232, 101 S. Ct. 488, 66 L. Ed. 2d 416 (1980)	6, 9, 13, 16, 18

<u>First Nat'l Bank v. Steinbrink</u> , 812 F. Supp. 849 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	20
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</u> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)	17
<u>Gallo Cattle Co. v. United States Dep't of Agriculture</u> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	7, 8, 12, 16, 18, 19
<u>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga, Tennessee</u> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	19
<u>Grider v. Cavazos</u> , 911 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1990)	10
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985)	8, 13
<u>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</u> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	8
<u>Lara v. Cinemark</u> , 1998 WL 1048497 (W.D. Tex. 1998)	4
<u>Lara v. Cinemark</u> , 2000 WL 297662 (5th Cir. April 6, 2000)	4
<u>Marshall Leasing, Inc. v. United States</u> , 893 F.2d 1096 (9th Cir. 1990)	7, 19
<u>Mt. Adams Veneer Co. v. United States</u> , 896 F.2d 339 (9th Cir. 1990)	6, 12, 13, 18
<u>NAACP v. Meese</u> , 615 F. Supp. 200 (D.D.C. 1985)	19
<u>National Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	6, 13, 18
<u>National Union Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz</u> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5, 16-17
<u>New Jersey Hosp. Ass'n United States</u> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 497 (D. N.J. 1998)	6, 14, 18, 19
<u>Olmstead v. Zimring</u> , 119 S. Ct. 2176 (1999)	11
<u>Orengo Caraballo v. Reich</u> , 11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	15
<u>Resident Council of Allen Parkway Village v. United States Dep't of Housing & Urban Development</u> , 980 F.2d 1043 (5 th Cir. 1993)	15

<u>Solar Turbines Inc. v. Seif</u> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	16
<u>St. Clair v. City of Chico</u> , 880 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1989)	18
<u>Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Counties Dist. Adult Probation Dept v. Dole</u> , 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)	8, 15, 17, 18
<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504, 114 S. Ct. 2381, 129 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1994)	13
<u>Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Coop.</u> , 399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968)	19
<u>Ukiah Valley Med. Ctr. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</u> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990)	8, 12, 13
<u>United States v. Alexander</u> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997)	2, 7
<u>United States v. Cinemark USA, Inc.</u> , 99-CV-705 (Mar. 22, 2000).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961 (1983)	7, 11
<u>United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Coop. Co.</u> , 922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<u>Veldhoen v. United States Coast Guard</u> , 35 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1994)	8, 16
<u>Wells Fargo Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</u> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977)	2, 18
<u>Western Illinois Home Health Care v. Herman</u> , 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	15
<u>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Glickman</u> , 123 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 12, 16
<u>Zaharakis v. Heckler</u> , 744 F.2d 711 (9th Cir. 1984)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1331 7

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA")

 5 U.S.C. § 551, et seq.; 8

 5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 5

 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) 14

 5 U.S.C. § 702 8

 5 U.S.C. § 704 8, 7, 19, 20

Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA")

 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq 1, 2

 42 U.S.C. § 12101 9

 42 U.S.C. § 12181 9

 42 U.S.C. § 12183 9

 42 U.S.C. § 12186..... 10

 42 U.S.C. § 12188 4, 5, 12, 14, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(e) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(3) 1

28 C.F.R. 36.104 9

28 C.F.R. Part 36 App. A, § 4.33.3 passim

56 Fed. Reg. 35,544 (1991), codified at 28 C.F.R. § 36.101, et seq. 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Kenneth C. Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., Administrative Law Treatise, § 15.15 at 391 (3d ed. 1994) 16

Websters Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1990)..... 1
